PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION Plot No.3, Block-B, Sector-18A, Madhya Marg, Chandigarh (UT)

PUBLIC NOTICE

Inviting Objections/Comments of the Public and all Stakeholders in respect of Petition No.72 of 2023 (Suo-Moto) for procurement of Power Quality Meters by Punjab State Power Corporation Limited (PSPCL) and charging meter rent from the designated consumers.

The Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission notified PSERC (Power Quality) Regulations, 2023 vide notification dated 21.03.2023. As per these regulations, the designated consumers shall install Power Quality meters within the time specified in the regulations. PSPCL, in its ARR petition, has proposed that PSPCL may be allowed to undertake the procurement of Power Quality meters and consequently charge meter rent from the designated consumers.

In order to expedite the matter and to give ample time to the designated consumers to opt for installation of Power Quality meters through PSPCL by paying monthly rental, the proposal has been taken on record by the Commission as suo-moto Petition No. 72 of 2023. The Petition No. 72 of 2023 (Suo-Moto) is available on the website of the Commission i.e. www.pserc.gov.in. The comments/suggestions/objections are invited so as to reach this office within 07 days of the publication of this notice in person or by post or through e-mail at <u>secretarypsercchd@gmail.com</u>. The petition shall be taken up for hearing as well as Public Hearing by the Commission on 12.01.2024 at 11:30 AM in the Commission's office. Persons/organizations interested in presenting their views in the matter before the Commission are invited to participate. If any member of the public wants to attend the hearing virtually then he may send his full name, contact no. and valid email ID to <u>registrarpsercchd@gmail.com</u> and the link for the same will be provided by the Commission.

Sd/-

Secretary

Click here for Pt. No. 72 of 2023